

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF MANIPUR
AT IMPHAL**

WP(C) No. 102 of 2025

Diana Rajkumari

Petitioner/s

Vs.

Union of India & 2 ors.

Respondent/s

**BEFORE
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AHANTHEM BIMOL SINGH**

09.09.2025

Mr. Th. Khagemba, learned counsel appearing for the respondent no. 4 seek 2(two) weeks' time for filing counter affidavit.

At the same time Mr. Nongdamba, learned counsel appearing for the Union of India submitted that he has received parawise comment and the learned counsel seek 2(two) weeks' further time for filing counter affidavit.

This prayer is vehemently objected by Mr. Kh. Tarunkumar, learned Sr. counsel appearing for the petitioner by stating that this Court has already granted last chance for filing counter affidavit in the month of March. The learned Sr.

counsel further submitted that some cost may be imposed to the official respondents for the delay in filing counter affidavit.

Be that as it may, since the respondents have submitted that they have already received parawise comment, 2(two) weeks' further times as prayed for are granted. However, it is made clear that no further time will be allowed to the official respondents for filing their counter affidavit and appropriate order for imposing cost will be passed in case they seeks further adjournment for filing counter affidavit.

List this case again on 03.10.2025.

JUDGE

Lucy